
 

 

 
Standards 
Committee 

 

 

Date: Friday, 17th October, 2008 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Heather Donaldson, Democratic Services 
Tel 01432 261829 
E-mail hdonaldson@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
Herefordshire Council 

 

 



 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  17TH OCTOBER, 2008 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Standards Committee 
 
To: Robert Rogers (Independent Member)(Chairman) 

 
 Richard Gething (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
 John Hardwick (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
 David Stevens (Independent Member) 
 John Stone (Local Authority Representative) 
 Beris Williams (Local Authority Representative) 
 

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES     
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 04 July 

2008.   

 

   
4. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND/HEREFORDSHIRE 

ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL COUNCILS JOINT PILOT PROJECT   
  

   
 To receive a presentation from the Chief Executive of HALC on the 

joint SBE/HALC Pilot Project, and to identify areas of involvement for 
the Standards Committee. 
 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
5. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS RECEIVED FROM PARISH 

AND TOWN COUNCILS   
  

   
 To consider applications for dispensations received from parish and 

town councils. 
 
Wards: County Wide 
 
(Note: At the time that this agenda went to print, no applications had 
been received. If any applications for dispensations are received 
before the meeting, an oral report will be given.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   



 
6. CONSULTATION PAPER: "COMMUNITIES IN CONTROL: REAL 

PEOPLE, REAL POWER CODES OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL 
AUTHORITY MEMBERS AND EMPLOYEES   

5 - 46  

   
 To consider a response to the Department of Communities and Local 

Government's consultation paper. 
 
Wards: County Wide   

 

   
7. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   47 - 56  
   
 To note the Council's revised Code of Corporate Governance, 

approved by the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee, and 
make any final recommendations to Council.   
 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
8. STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARING ARRANGEMENTS     
   
 To consider a proposed Committee and officers' guide on the 

arrangements for local determination hearings. 
 
Wards: County Wide 
 
(Note: this report will be sent "To Follow") 

 

   
9. ASSESSMENT CRITERIA: ANONYMOUS COMPLAINTS   57 - 64  
   
 To approve criteria for dealing with anonymous complaints received 

about local authority, town and parish councillors. 
 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
10. SEVENTH ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES     
   
 To receive an oral report from the members who attended the 

Annual Assembly of Standards Committees held at the International 
Conference Centre in Birmingham on 13 and 14 October 2008.   
 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
11. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 40   65 - 72  
   
 To consider the latest bulletin from the Standards Board for England. 

 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
  
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
indicated below 

 
 
 

 

  



 
12. EXPERIENCE OF LOCAL FILTER CASES, AND DETERMINATIONS SO 

FAR   
73 - 96  

   
 • To update the Committee about progress made with 

complaints about local authority, town and parish councillors 
during the period 08 May 2008 to the present. 

• To review the local filter and determinations process, and 
consider resource implications. 

 
Wards: County Wide 
 
(This item contains information which is subject to an 
obligation of confidentiality) 

 

   
13. PROCEDURES FOR RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS   97 - 108  
   
 To consider the appointment of independent member to the 

Standards Committee. 
 
Wards: County Wide 
 
(This item contains information which is subject to an 
obligation of confidentiality) 

 

   
 





Your Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  

 

 

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt information’. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least three clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of 
up to four years from the date of the meeting.  A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report.  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors 
with details of the membership of Cabinet and all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifyi
[...]
ire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the southern entrance to the car park.  A 
check will be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other personal 
belongings. 

 

3



4



Paul Rowsell, Deputy Director, Local Democracy  
Communities and Local Government 
5/A1, Eland House  
Bressenden Place 

  London SW1E 5DU

Tel 020 7944 5962              Fax 020 7944 4109 
Email:conductcode@communities.gsi.gov.uk 

To Chief Executives of: 
County Councils and District Councils in England 
London Borough Councils 
The Greater London Authority 
National Park Authorities 
The Broads Authority 

The Clerk of: 
City of London 
Council of the Isle of Scilly 
Combined Fire and Rescue Authorities 
Fire and Civil Defence Authorities 
Police Authorities in England and Wales 

The Clerk of: 
Parish and Town Councils in England 

1 October 2008 

Dear Colleague, 

Communities in control: Real people, real power: Codes of conduct for local 
authority members and employees – A consultation 

I am writing to draw your attention to the above consultation paper which was 
published on the Communities and Local Government website on 1 October. I also 
enclose a paper copy of the consultation for your consideration. 

You will see that this is the next in a series of Communities in Control consultation 
documents following the publication of the Local Government Empowerment White 
Paper, Communities in Control: Real people, real power, on 9 July, and building on 
work still in progress from the 2006 White Paper, Strong and Prosperous 
Communities.

This paper invites views on proposals for revising the Local Authorities (Model Code 
of Conduct) Order 2007 and the Relevant Authorities (General Principles) Order 
2001. It also seeks views on the proposed introduction of a model code of conduct 
for local government employees. Particular questions on which we would welcome 
comments are summarised at Annex A to the paper.

Copies of the consultation paper are being sent to all principal local authorities, 
parish councils and other organisations and individuals who have a particular interest 
in these issues. If you wish to comment, please send responses either by post to: 

AGENDA ITEM 6

5



Karl Holden 
Conduct and Council Constitutions Team 
Communities and Local Government 
Zone 5/B2, Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London
SW1E 5DU 

Or by e-mail to: conductcode@communities.gsi.gov.uk

By Wednesday 24 December 2008.

Any queries you may have about this letter or the enclosed paper should be directed 
to Karl Holden (tel: 0207 944 5962; conductcode@communities.gsi.gov.uk).  

You will also be interested to know that, as announced in the Communities in control: 
Real people, real power: Improving local accountability consultation paper, we will be 
consulting at the end of October on proposals to revise the code of recommended 
practice on local authority publicity. A paper copy of the consultation paper will be 
sent to you on publication. 

Yours sincerely 

Paul Rowsell 

6



Communities in control: Real people, real power
Codes of conduct for local authority members and 
employees
A consultation

www.communities.gov.uk
community, opportunity, prosperity

7



October 2008

Department for Communities and Local Government: London

Communities in control: Real people, real power
Codes of conduct for local authority members and 
employees
A consultation

8



Department for Communities and Local Government
Eland House
Bressenden Place
London
SW1E 5DU
Telephone: 020 7944 4400
Website: www.communities.gov.uk

© Crown Copy
[...]
PORATE GOVERNANCE 

Report By: Assistant Chief Executive - Legal and Democratic 

 

Wards Affected 

County Wide. 

Purpose 

1. To consider and agree a revised Code of Corporate Governance for the 
Council following the issuing of a new governance framework and guidelines.   

Financial Implications 

2. None arising as a direct result of this report. 

Recommendations 

3. THAT: 

(a) The Standards Committee agrees the redrafted Code of Corporate 
Governance and Foreword for adoption by Council on 31 October 
2008. 

Background 

4. The Committee will recall considering a revised Code of Corporate 
Governance at its meeting on 4 July 2008, which the Vice Chairman of the 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee had attended and had 
communicated the views of that Committee. 

5. The Standards Committee had agreed that two main factors needed to be 
addressed and clarified to ensure the robustness of the Code of Corporate 
Governance;  

(i) The Code needed to be simpler, easier to use and written in an 
appropriate form and style in order that it engaged with, and was 
accessible to, the people of Herefordshire. 

(ii) The Code should not mix statements of principle and aspirations 

(appropriate to a Code) with that of compliance reporting. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

47



STANDARDS COMMITTEE  17 OCTOBER 2008 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Alan McLaughlin,  

Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 
on tel: (01432 260200)  

It7aCodeofCG0.doc 

 

 

 

6. The Standards Committee acknowledged that the revised Code of Corporate 
Governance had been prepared according to CIPFA/SOLACE guidance and 
was mindful that, were the Herefordshire Code to depart substantially from 
national guidance, it would be necessary to ensure that the Code met the 
requirements of CIPFA/SOLACE by seeking their view on this matter.  

7. The Standards Committee undertook to redraft of the Code of Corporate 
Governance which would take account of the agreed approach of both the 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee and Standards Committee and 
would be considered at the respective Committee meetings scheduled for 25 
September and 17 October 2008. 

8. The attached redraft has been produced by Mr Robert Rogers, the Chairman 
of the Standards Committee and has been circulated to the members of the 
Standards Committee and the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Audit and 
Corporate Governance.  Suggested amendments received from members to 
the redraft have been included in the version as agreed by Mr Rogers. 

9. The principle of the redrafted document is that it forms a comprehensible 
contract between the Council and the people of Herefordshire.  It is 
acknowledged that should more practical guidance be required within the 
Council about how the Code’s aspirations are to be put into effect, a parallel 
commentary/instructions could be prepared, and may be necessary to secure 
CIPFA/SOLACE endorsement/compliance.  

10. Within the redrafted Code, the six principles have been reduced to five, 
because it was considered that that Member/Officer co-operation was 
sufficiently close to issues of capability for the two to be combined.  

11. The formal approval for the redrafted Code of Corporate Governance was 
sought from the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on 25 
September 2008, and the Committee agreed the following: 

That, subject to any supplemental or commentary instructions to 
the Code of Corporate Governance being submitted by officers to 
the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee for ratification 
and subsequent approval by Council, the redrafted Code of 
Corporate Governance be agreed for consideration by the 
Standards Committee for onward adoption by Council on 31 
October 2008. 

12. The Standards Committee is therefore requested to consider this final draft as 
approved by the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – for 
completeness, including the Foreword which had be
[...]
rements of the framework Corporate 

Governance in Local Government: a keystone for Community 

Governance, approved by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives.  

 

The Council’s Director of Resources is responsible for the effective 

application of the Code in matters of financial probity, performance and 

risk. 

 

The Council’s Head of Legal and Democratic Services, and Monitoring 

Officer, is responsible for the effective application of the Code in respect 

of legal obligations and ethical standards. 

 

Each will make an annual report on the effectiveness of the Code to the 

Audit and Corporate Governance Committee, and to the Standards 

Committee, respectively.  

 

As part of its efforts further to improve standards of governance, the 

Council will itself carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of the 

Code.   

51



52



Appendix 2 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL’S  
CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 
Introduction 
1. Herefordshire Council must meet high ethical and other standards in 
everything it does; it must comply with legal requirements; it must serve 
the people of Herefordshire well; and it must use public money and 
other resources economically, efficiently and effectively, accounting 
fully for its actions. 
 

2. This Code of Corporate Governance sets out the Council’s promise to 
the people of Herefordshire about how this will be done.  

 
Responsibilities 
3. All Members and Officers have a responsibility to ensure the proper 
governance of the Council’s affairs and the stewardship of its 
resources. In particular, under the overall responsibility of the Chief 
Executive, the Council’s Director of Resources is responsible for the 
effective application of the Code in matters of financial probity, 
performance and risk; and the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and 
Democratic Services) is responsible for the effective application of the 
Code in respect of le
[...]
nty Wide. 

Purpose 

1. To consider and agree criteria for dealing with anonymous complaints 
received about local authority, town and parish councillors.   

Financial Implications 

2. None arising as a direct result of this report. 

Recommendations 

3. THAT: 

(a) The Standards Committee agrees the criteria, as recommended by 
the Standards Board for England, and set out in this report, for 
dealing with anonymous complaints about local authority, town and 
parish councillors, and includes it in the adopted guidance 
“Assessment and Review Criteria of Herefordshire Council 
Standards Committee”. 

Background 

4. The Committee will recall considering a report at its meeting on 04 July, 2008 
entitled:  “Local Assessment – Initial Handling of Complaints”.  The 
Committee agreed to adopt local guidance to be made available to the public, 
entitled “Assessment and Review Criteria of Herefordshire Standards 
Committee”.  This guidance in enclosed at Appendix 1.   

5. Paragraph 3 of the guidance gives advice about what sort of complaints can 
be considered.  In addition to this guidance, it is also necessary for the 
Standards Committee to decide and publish a procedure for dealing with 
anonymous complaints.  It is suggested that this procedure be included with 
the existing guidance, as an additional paragraph following Paragraph 3. 

6. The Standards Board for England (SBE) refers to anonymous complaints on 
Pages 25 and 26 of its publication: “ Local Assessment of Complaints” .  It 
states: 

AGENDA ITEM 9

57



STANDARDS COMMITTEE  17 OCTOBER 2008 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Alan McLaughlin,  

Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 
on tel: (01432 260200)  

It9aAnonymousComplaints0.doc 

 

 

“Authorities should publish a statement setting out how complaints 
received anonymously will be dealt with.  The Assessment Sub-
Committee may decide that an anonymous complaint should only 
be referred for investigation or some other action if it includes 
documentary or photographic evidence indicating an exceptionally 
serious or significant matter.  If so, this needs to be included in the 
Standards Committee’s assessment criteria.” 

7. The SBE guidance appears to imply that the Assessment Sub-Committee 
should consider anonymous complaints as a matter of course.  The issue to 
be decided, therefore, is under what circumstances anonymous 
complaints can be referred for investigation or some other action.  

Reasons 

8. To ensure that the Standards Committee and it Sub-Committees have a 
complete, robust and sound procedure for dealing with all forms of complaints 
about councillors, which is available to the public.     

Risk Management 

9. The publication of guidance on anonymous complaints is needed to meet the 
requirements of Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008. 

Background Papers 

Standards Committee Agenda Papers – 4 July 2008 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Assessment and Review Criteria of Herefordshire Council Standards 
Committee  

 

58



Assessment and Review Criteria of Herefordshire 
Council Standards Committee 
 
1. Introduction 
 

This paper sets out the criteria which the Assessment Sub-Committee will apply 
in conducting the initial assessment of failure by members to observe the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
The authority takes all allegations of member misconduct extremely seriously and 
seeks to secure the highest standards of conduct at all times.  The initial 
assessment process determines whether the complaint appears to show that 
there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct, and then whether the complaint 
should be subject to a formal investigation (either by the Standards Board for 
England or locally under the direction of the authority’s Monitoring Officer), 
whether the authority’s Monitoring Officer should be directed to take other 
appropriate actions in respect of the complaint, or whether no action should be 
taken in 
[...]
ision making. This is in order for the

monitoring officer to find out whether a subject

member would co-operate with a referral for other

action. We outline our concerns with this approach,

and its possible advantages, and invite your feedback

on the most appropriate practice. 

Finally, I am pleased to introduce two new Board

members, Michael Kendall and Elizabeth

Abderrahim, and confirm that Professor Judy

Simons has been appointed as the Standards Board

for England’s new Deputy Chair.

Glenys Stacey

Chief Executive

Seventh Annual Assembly
of Standards Committees

13-14 October 2008, ICC Birmingham

See page 4 for more details

AGENDA ITEM 11

65



Guidance on the local standards
framework

The final section of our guidance on the local

standards framework has now been completed

and is available online in the Guidance section of

our website www.standardsboard.gov.uk. 

The Standards committee determinations

guidance has been designed to help members

and officers in relevant authorities who are

involved in the determination of complaints that a

member may have breached the Code of

Conduct. 

It details each stage of the determination of

complaints process and offers suggestions for

effective practice. In addition, it provides a toolkit

of useful document templates that may be used

or adapted by authorities as required.

Folders containing all of the local standards

framework guidance will be sent to monitoring

officers in early September. Please note that we

have updated The role and make-up of standards

committees guidance and The local assessment

of complaints guidance since they were first

made available on our website. We therefore

recommend that you use the guidance in the

folder, or the guidance which is currently on our

website, as opposed to any versions that you

might have printed off previously. 

Analysis of first quarterly
monitoring returns

Data collection

The first quarter of local case handling has now

ended. Foll
[...]
 window for returns will be

open from 1 to 14 October 2008. A reminder

email will be sent to all monitoring officers nearer

the time.

A more detailed breakdown of quarterly returns is

now available in the Quarterly statistics section of

our website www.standardsboard.gov.uk.

Forthcoming events

More than 800 delegates will be attending the

fully booked Seventh Annual Assembly,

‘Delivering the goods: Local standards in

action’ at the ICC, Birmingham, this October. 

Breakout sessions are filling up fast and if you

have secured your place at the conference, you

are urged to choose your sessions and return

your preference form as soon as possible to

avoid disappointment.

Many of the presentations and handouts from the

Assembly will also be available on the conference

website, www.annualassembly.co.uk straight

after the event.  

We will also be exhibiting at the Liberal

Democrat party conference, 13-18 September

2008, Labour party conference, 21-25

September 2008 and the Conservative party

conference, 28 September – 1 October 2008. 

The Standards Board is urging authorities to

enter the Standards and Ethics award category at

the 2009 LGC Awards. 

Entering the Standards and Ethics award is a

great opportunity to raise the profile of your

standards committee. The award will go to an

authority which has a dynamic, innovative

approach to improving and promoting standards

of member conduct. Reaching the final shortlist

will also mean that your authority’s ethical

standards have been judged to be among the

best in the country – a powerful message to send

to your local community.

Entries are welcome from authorities of any size

or status. You can submit yours online at

www.lgcawards.co.uk, where you can also find

further information on the criteria for the

Standards and Ethics category and on the LGC

Awards as a whole. The closing date for entries

is 3 October 2008.

Date for your diary: The Eighth Annual

Assembly will be held on 12-
[...]
L POWER CODES OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS AND EMPLOYEES
	It 6b - Communities in Control - Consulation Document

	7 CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
	It 7b - Code of CG - App
	It 7c - Code of CG - App

	9 ASSESSMENT CRITERIA: ANONYMOUS COMPLAINTS
	It 9b - Anonymous Complaints - App

	11 STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 40
	12 EXPERIENCE OF LOCAL FILTER CASES, AND DETERMINATIONS SO FAR
	It 12b - Local Filter and Determinations - App - EXEMPT
	It 12c - Local Filter and Determination - App - EXEMPT

	13 PROCEDURES FOR RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS
	It 13c - Recruitment of Independent Members - App - EXEMPT
	It 13d - Recruitment of Independent Members - App - EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standards Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Friday, 17th October, 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Robert Rogers (Independent Member)(Chairman) 
   
 Councillor J Stone (Local Authority Representative) and 

Councillor JB Williams (Local Authority Representative) 
 

 

  
In attendance:   
  
  
65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Ms Lynda Wilcox, the Chief Executive of 

the Herefordshire Association of Local Councils (HALC).  Ms Wilcox had been due to 
present Agenda Item 4 (STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND/HEREFORDSHIRE 
ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL COUNCIL JOINT PILOT PROJECT).   

  
66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Members made the following declarations of interest: 

 

Member Item Interest 

Robert Rogers   

   

   

    
  
67. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 04 July 
2008 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.   

  
68. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND/HEREFORDSHIRE ASSOCIATION OF 

LOCAL COUNCILS JOINT PILOT PROJECT   
  
 Mr Richard Gething reported on progress made with a joint pilot project between the 

Standards Board for England (SBE), the Herefordshire Association of Local Councils 
(HALC), the Society of Local Council Clerks (SLCC), and the Standards Committee.  
The project aimed to produce a model for compacts between Associations of Local 
Councils, Monitoring Officers and Standards Committees, through activities such as 
joint training, the production of joint guidance, and informal meetings.   
 
HALC was in the process of identifying parish and town councils to participate in the 
project, and would arrange for Standards Committee members to attend their 
meetings and give an informal talk on the Committee’s role and work.  Mr Gething 
pointed out that, under the terms of the Pilot, parish and town council representatives 
on Standards Committees would not participate in these informal sessions.  
Members felt that there was merit in producing a brief guidance note for the 
sessions, on one side of A4, to ensure a consistent approach.   



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2008 

 

 

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted.   
  
69. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS RECEIVED FROM PARISH AND TOWN 

COUNCILS   
  
 There were no applications for dispensations received.   

 
The Committee considered the question of what happened when it had granted a 
dispensation, and subsequently the membership of the parish council changed, with 
the effect that there were fewer than half of the Councillors affected.  Members noted 
that, because the dispensation was granted to named individuals, it would still apply 
until its expiry date or until revocation.  They agreed that a parish or town council 
should revoke a dispensation if it remained in place for less than the qualifying 
number, or if the nature of an interest changed so that the dispensation was no 
longer applicable.  This would prevent parish and town councillors from taking 
advantage of a dispensation when the legal requirements were no longer fulfilled.  

The Committee would produce a new version of the dispensation application form, 
consulting the Herefordshire Association of Local Councils (HALC).   
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the Dispensations Application form be 
amended to take account of changes affecting dispensations already granted 
to parish and town councillors, in accordance with the above minute.   

  
70. CONSULTATION PAPER: "COMMUNITIES IN CONTROL: REAL PEOPLE, REAL 

POWER CODES OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS AND 
EMPLOYEES   

  
 The Committee considered a consultation paper from the Department for 

Communities and Local Government which sought views on revising the Local 
Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2001, and on the proposed introduction 
of a model code of conduct for local government employees.  Members held an initial 
discussion, and agreed to finalise its views on the consultation by email.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the Standards Committee finalise its views on 
the consultation and submit them by the deadline of 24 
December 2008.  The consultation response would also be 
posted on the Council’s website in due course.   

  
71. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   
  
 Members noted that the new Code of Corporate Governance for the Council, which it 

had revised at its meeting on 04 July 2008, had been approved by the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee on 25 September 2008.  The aim of the new 
version was to be short, straightforward and clear, as befits what would be in effect 
the council’s promise to the people of Herefordshire.  The Committee envisaged that 
a detailed working version of the Code would also be produced, setting out exactly 
how compliance with the high-level aims would be achieved.   

RECOMMENDATION: (unanimously) that it be recommended to Council 
that the re-drafted Code of Corporate Governance and Foreword, 
be adopted. 

  
72. ASSESSMENT CRITERIA: ANONYMOUS COMPLAINTS   
  
 The Committee agreed a process for dealing with anonymous complaints, as 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2008 

 

 

recommended by the Standards Board for England.  The document “Assessment 
and Review Criteria of Herefordshire Council Standards Committee” would be 
updated to reflect the changes.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the criteria for dealing with anonymous 
complaints about local authority, parish and town councils, as 
recommended on Pages 25 and 26 of the SBE guidance “Local 
Assessment of Complaints”, be agreed and included in the local 
publication: “Assessment and Review Criteria of Herefordshire 
Council Standards Committee”.   

  
73. SEVENTH ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES   
  
 Four members provided an oral report on the Annual Assembly of Standards 

Committees, which they had attended at the International Conference Centre in 
Birmingham on 13 and 14 October 2008.  The theme had been “Delivering the 
Goods: Local Standards in Action”, and had concentrated on operating the local 
filter, and sharing experiences of the new regime in place since 08 May 2008.  The 
conference had been over-subscribed; an indication of its popularity and its 
invaluable contribution towards training.   

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
  
74. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 40   
  
 Members noted the contents of Bulletin 40 from the Standards Board for England.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted.   
  
75. EXPERIENCE OF LOCAL FILTER CASES, AND DETERMINATIONS SO FAR   
  
 The Committee reviewed progress made with complaints about local authority, town 

and parish councillors since the introduction of the local filter on 08 May 2008.  The 
Assessment Sub-Committee, which dealt with the initial handling of complaints, had 
considered twelve complaints to date, and was meeting approximately once a 
month.  Members agreed that the information should be produced at every meeting 
in spreadsheet form.  The report would be dealt with in “exempt” session, meaning 
that it would not be in the public domain.  This was because the subjects of the 
complaints would be named in the report, to assist the Standards Committee in 
establishing whether there were any conflicts of interest.  Members requested that 
the legal advisor and members of every Sub-Committee also be named on the report 
to assist with monitoring use of resources.   

Members considered a system for managing and keeping track of complaints, as 
required by the new Standards Committee Regulations, and also noted the manner 
in which the Monitoring Officer was required to report the complaints to the 
Standards Board.   

The Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic) apprised members of any 
training that had taken place, arising from the decisions of the Assessment Sub-
committees.   

Members considered In addition, the Committee considered a specific comment from 
the complainant in respect of complaints numbers 17223.07 – 17229.07, that there 
were inaccuracies contained in some of the Decision Notices which were published 
as part of the minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on 11 May 
2007.  The Committee agreed that six of the seven Decision Notices were inaccurate 
at the time of issue, and that the set of minutes, which incorporated the decision 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2008 

 

 

notices, would be amended and re-published on the Council’s website.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that: 

 
(a) The Standards Committee agrees to keeping track of the progress of 

complaints about local authority, town and parish councillors via a 
confidential spreadsheet as attached to the report, with the addition 
of the details of legal advisors and Sub-Committee members 
present, and the Committee notes the system for reporting this 
information to the Standards Board for England; 

(b) The Standards Committee agrees any amended or additional 
procedures and practices it deems necessary in order to ensure the 
successful operation, and improve the efficiency and effectiveness, 
of the Local Filter; 

(c) The Standards Committee agrees to amend the Decision Notices 
published as part of a minute of the Standards Committee meeting 
held on 11 May 2007, in respect of complaint numbers 17223.07 – 
17229.07, as a result of inaccuracies that had come to light 
subsequent to the meeting, and that the amendments would be 
published on the Council’s website.    

  
76. PROCEDURES FOR RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman reported on the interview process for recruiting an additional 

Independent Member.  The additional had been agreed at the Committee’s 
last meeting, in order to reduce the possibility of statutorily required 
independent chairs being conflicted out of the various stages of the local filter 
process.  The interviews had taken place on 26 August 2008, and the panel 
had consisted of Robert Rogers (Chairman), Councillor John Stone, John 
Hardwick, and Colonel Tony Ward OBE (Independent Member of the West 
Mercia Police Authority, and a member of that Authority’s Standards 
Committee) as an external member.  The process had produced some very 
impressive candidates; and the panel had been unanimous in recommending 
the appointment of Ms Isabel Fox.   

Members commented that, from their initial experiences of working with the 
local filter, it was clear that a further Independent Member would be required.  
This would ensure resilience in the case of conflict, would enable much 
greater flexibility in the process, and would assure the public of continued 
transparency in what was proving to be a very demanding area.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that it be recommended to Council 
that: 
(i) Ms Isabel Fox be appointed as an 

Independent Member of the Standards 
Committee; 

(ii) The recruitment of a fourth Independent 
Member of the Standards Committee be 
approved.   

 
  
The meeting ended at 4.07 p.m. CHAIRMAN 

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 


